

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GRACIE WHITE f/k/a GRACIE DORNEUS,
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALLY FINANCIAL, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:18-CV-30143-MGM

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES COSTS, AND INCENTIVE PAYMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Ms. White And Her Counsel Vigorously Litigated On Behalf Of The Class For Three Years	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under Either the Percentage Of The Fund Or The Lodestar Method.....	3
1. Class Counsel Achieved An Excellent Result That Will Benefit Thousands Of Class Members	5
2. Class Counsel Assumed A Significant Risk of Non-Recovery In This Case.....	7
3. Class Counsel’s Skill and the Quality of Their Work Led To The Excellent Recovery for the Class	8
4. Class Counsel Expended Significant Time And Resources	9
5. There Are Currently No Objections.....	9
6. Fee Awards In Similar Cases Support Class Counsel’s Request.....	10
B. The Requested Fee Is More Than Reasonable Using The Lodestar Cross- Check	11
C. The Requested Incentive Award Is Also Reasonable	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Rose</i> , No. 03-7011, 2003 WL 21982207 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2003)	11
<i>Bacchi v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-11280-DJC, 2017 WL 5177610 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2017).....	3
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.)	5, 14
<i>Branch v. F.D.I.C.</i> , No. Civ. A. 91-CV-13270-RGS, 1998 WL 151249 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 1998).....	13
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	9
<i>In re Celexa and Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , No. 09–2067–NMG, 2014 WL 4446464 (D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2014)	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Columbia Gas Cases</i> , Civ No. 877CV01343G (Essex Sup. Ct. 2020)	13
<i>Conley v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 222 B.R. 181 (D. Mass. 1998)	12
<i>Cooley v. F.N.B. Corp.</i> , Case No. 10010 of 2003, (Lawrence County, Penn. Crt. of Common Pleas Apr. 7, 2010).....	10
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	6
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	4, 11
<i>Davis v. Footbridge Eng'g Servs., LLC</i> , No. 09CV11133-NG, 2011 WL 3678928 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2011).....	13
<i>Dellorusso v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1877-cv-01475 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 3, 2019).....	7, 8

Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997)5

In re Fleet/Norstar Sec. Litig.,
935 F. Supp. 99 (D. R.I. 1996).....5

Follansbee v. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc.,
No. 99 C 3827, 2000 WL 804690 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2000)11

In re Gen. Instruments Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)6

Glover v. Bank of America, N.A.,
Case No. 4:13-cv-40042-TSH (D. Mass. May 26, 2015)13

Hankins v. Alarm.com Inc.,
4:15-cv-06314-YGR (N.D. Cal. 2018)13

Hartt v. Flagship Credit Corp.,
No. 2:10-cv-00822-NS (E.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2011)10

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....5

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
No. 02-ML-1475 DT, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)5

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
No. CIV.A. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....10

Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,
1:14-cv-00333-CCF-JEP (M.D.N.C. 2018).....13

Lauture v. A.C. Moore Arts & Crafts, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-10219-JGD, 2017 WL 6460244 (D. Mass. June 8, 2017).....14

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96 CIV. 1262 RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)11

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....14

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 01-cv-10861-RGS, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)3, 4

Malacky v. Huntington Nat’l Bank,
Case No. CV 03 491420 (Cuyahoga County Ct., Ohio Sept. 1, 2005).....10

Mazola v. May Dept. Stores Co.,
 No. 97-cv-10872-NG, 1999 WL 1261312 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 1999).....3, 11

Mooney v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
 No. 1:14-cv-13723-IT, 2018 WL 10232918 (D. Mass. Jan. 23, 2018)12

In re Neurontin Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,
 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014)3

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
 No. 05-11148, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)12

Nickel v. Bank of America,
 Case No. C 94-2716 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2009).....11

Powers v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,
 Case No. 4:12-cv-11932-TSH (D. Mass. Dec. 17, 2014).....10, 13

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.
 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....5, 11

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....4, 8, 12

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....12

Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.,
 No. 13-cv-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016).....4

Scovil v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
 No 10-cv-515-DBH, 2014 WL 1057079 (D. Me. Mar. 14, 2014).....14

Smith v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.,
 No. 10–CV–1116–IEG (WMC), 2013 WL 163293 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2013).....4

Spence v. Cavalry Portfolio,
 No. 1:14-cv-12655-PBS (D. Mass. May 2, 2016)13

The Real Estate Bar Ass’n for Mass., Inc. v. Nat’l Real Estate Info. Servs.,
 642 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D. Mass. 2009)13

In re Thirteen Appeals,
 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....3

Tuli v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp., Inc.
 No. 07CV12338-NG, 2009 WL 10693567 (D. Mass. June 8, 2009)12

In re Tyco Intern., Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....4, 5, 11, 12

Walters v. Target Corp.,
No. 3:16-cv-1678-L-MDD, 2020 WL 6277436 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2020)10
